

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

MONTE J. ALLEN and)
DANIEL K. DONKEL,)

)
Appellants,)

vs.)

)
ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF)
NATURAL RESOURCES,)
DIVISION OF OIL & GAS,)

)
Appellee.)

Supreme Court Case No. S-13096

)

Trial Court Case Nos. 3AN-05-09272 CI
& 3AN-06-8419 CI Consolidated

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT,
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE,
THE HONORABLE CRAIG STOWERS, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
MONTE J. ALLEN AND DANIEL K. DONKEL

BANKSTON GRONNING O’HARA, P.C.
601 W. 5th Avenue, Suite 900
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
(907) 276-1711
Attorneys for Appellants Monte J. Allen and
Daniel K. Donkel

Filed in the Supreme Court of
the State of Alaska, this _____ day
of August, 2008.

Marilyn May, Clerk

By: _____
Christopher M. Brecht
Alaska Bar No. 0611089

By: _____
Deputy Clerk

By: _____
William M. Bankston
Alaska Bar No. 7111024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

RULES AND STATUTES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON..... vii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

PARTIES 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

 A. Background of ADL 369116..... 4

 B. The First Appeal of DNR’s Attempt to Terminate ADL 369116
 and Settlement Agreement Between the Parties 6

 C. The 2005 Plan of Development and Request for Extension. 13

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 15

IV. ARGUMENT 16

 A. The Commissioner Violated 11 AAC 02.050(A) And The Due Process
 Clause Of The Alaska And Federal Constitutions 16

 1. The Commissioner’s failure to provide Appellants with a
 hearing after raising substantial questions of fact violated
 11 AAC 02.050(a) and denied Appellants due process of law 17

 2. The Commissioner’s unreasonable delay in resolving the
 Wagner appeal resulted in a denial of due process 23

 B. The Commissioner’s Failure To Resolve A Pending Agency Appeal In A
 Timely Fashion Created A Cloud On Title To ADL 369116 Adversely
 Impacting Development Of The Lease 26

1.	As a matter of law, an unresolved agency appeal arising from a competing claim of ownership to an oil and gas lease creates a cloud on title on the lease.....	27
2.	Evidence exists in the record supporting the claim that the cloud on title impacted Appellants’ ability to develop a test well on ADL 369116.....	30
C.	The Commissioner Abused His Discretion And Violated 11AAC 83.303 By Failing To Grant Appellants A Reasonable Extension Of Time To Complete Test Drilling.....	32
D.	DNR Breached The Covenant Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing Implied In The 2002 Settlement Agreement In Superior Court Case No. 3AN-00-3616 CI.....	40
E.	The Commissioner Erred By Concluding That Unocal’s 2005 POD Was In The State’s Best Interest	43
1.	The Commissioner did not specifically identify which criteria listed in 11 AAC 83.303(b), if any, he considered before rendering the final decision of the agency	43
2.	The Commissioner failed to fully take into account the impact of the 2005 POD on the working interest holders and overriding royalty interest holders of the unit	46
F.	The Commissioner Erred By Terminating ADL 396116 And The North Middle Ground Shoal Unit.....	47
V.	CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACS of Alaska, Inc. v. Regulatory Comm’n of Alaska, 81 P.3d 292 (Alaska 2003)	15
Alaska Public Interest Research Group v. State, 167 P.3d 27 (Alaska 2007).....	26
Amerada Hess Pipeline Corp. v. Alaska Public Utilities Comm'n, 711 P.2d 1170 (Alaska 1986).....	15
Bolieu v. Our Lady of Compassion Care Ctr., 983 P.2d 1270 (Alaska 1999)	43
Brandal v. State, Commercial Fisheries Entry Commission, 128 P.3d 732 (Alaska 2006).....	24
Casey v. Semco Energy, Inc., 92 P.3d 379 (Alaska 2004).....	40
ConocoPhillips Alaska, Inc. v. State, 109 P.3d 914 (Alaska 2005)	17
Denardo v. Calasta Corp., 111 P.3d 326 (Alaska 2005)	38
Estate of Miner, 635 P.2d 827 (Alaska 1981)	16
Exxon Corp. v. State, 40 P.3d 786 (Alaska 2002).....	40
Fairbanks N. Star Borough v. State, 826 P.2d 760 (Alaska 1992).....	43
Fedpac Int'l, Inc. v. State, Dep't of Revenue, 646 P.2d 240 (Alaska 1982)	43
Godfrey v. Hemenway, 617 P.2d 3 (Alaska 1980)	38
Gordon v. Foster, Garner & Williams, 785 P.2d 1196 (Alaska 1990).....	40
Grace v. Insurance Co. of North America, 944 P.2d 460 (Alaska 1997).....	39
In Re Stroud Oil Companies, Inc., 110 S.W.3d 18 (Tex. App. 2002).....	28
Kennedy Associates, Inc. v. Fischer, 667 P.2d 174 (Alaska 1983).....	39
Leigh v. Seekins Ford, 136 P.3d 214 (Alaska 2006).....	15

Lindhag v. State, Dept. of Natural Resources, 123 P.3d 948 (Alaska 2005).....	33, 43
Matthews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	21, 22, 23
May v. State, Commercial Fisheries Entry Comm'n, 175 P.3d 1211 (Alaska 2007).....	15
McCormick v. Grove, 495 P.2d 1268 (Alaska 1972).....	39
Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	21
Newpar Estates v. Barilla, 161 N.Y.S.2d 950 (N.Y.Sup.Ct.1957).....	27
Nichols v. Eckert, 504 P.2d 1359 (Alaska 1973)	16
Nielson v. Benton, 903 P.2d 1049 (Alaska 1995)	27, 28
Northern Timber Corp. v. State, Dep't. of Transp., Public Facilities, 927 P.2d 1281 (Alaska 1996).....	15
Paul v. Davis, 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	16
Ramsey v. City of Sand Point, 936 P.2d 126 (Alaska 1997)	40
Revelle v. Marston, 898 P.2d 917 (Alaska 1995)	16
Robinson v. Municipality of Anchorage, 69 P.3d 489 (Alaska 2003)	15
Seth D. v. State, Dept. of Health and Social Services, Office of Children Services, 175 P.3d 1222 (Alaska 2008)	22
Ship Creek Hydraulic Syndicate v. State, 685 P.2d 715 (Alaska 1984)	33, 34
Simpson v. State, Commercial Fisheries Entry Comm'n, 101 P.3d 605 (Alaska 2004)...	16
South Anchorage Concerned Coalition, Inc. v. Municipality of Anchorage Bd. of Adjustment, 172 P.3d 774 (Alaska 2007).....	15
State v. Lundgren Pac. Const. Co., 603 P.2d 889 (Alaska 1979).....	20, 43
State v. Pub. Safety Employees Ass'n, 93 P.3d 409 (Alaska 2004).....	16
State, Dept. of Admin. v. Bachner Co., Inc., 167 P.3d 58 (Alaska 2007).....	16

State, Dept. of Health & Social Services v. Valley Hosp. Ass’n, Inc., 116 P.3d 580 (Alaska 2005).....	16
Tesoro Alaska Petroleum Co. v. Kenai Pipe Line Co., 746 P.2d 896 (Alaska 1987).....	15, 27
Trustees for Alaska, Alaska Center for Environment v. Gorsuch, 835 P.2d 1239 (Alaska,1992).....	32
Uncle Joe’s Inc. v. L. M. Berry and Co., 156 P.3d 1113 (Alaska 2007).....	36
West v. Municipality of Anchorage, 174 P.3d 224 (Alaska 2007)	16
White v. State, Department of Natural Resources, 984 P.2d 1122 (Alaska 1999)	17
Withrow v. Larkin, 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	16
Yates v. Halford, 73 P.3d 1236 (Alaska 2003).....	39

Statutes

AS 22.05.010 (c).....	1
-----------------------	---

Other Authorities

2 Kenneth C. Davis, Administrative Law Treatise § 7:21 at 98 (2d Ed.1979)	33
38 Am.Jur.2d Oil and Gas § 215 (1999)	5
L. Tribe, American Constitutional Law, § 10-7 at 502-03 (1978).....	34
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 206 comment a (1981).....	36

Rules

Alaska Appellate Rule 204(g)	1
------------------------------------	---

Regulations

11 AAC 83.303.....	18, 32, 33, 44
--------------------	----------------

11 AAC 83.395.....	37, 38
11 AAC 88.185.....	4
